ITEM NO.14

## COURT NO.8

SECTION III

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 40037/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-07-2019 in SCA No. 20626/2018 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

**VERSUS** 

M/S FEDERATION OF GUJARAT WEAVERS WELFARE ASSOCIATION & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.182691/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.182692/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 13-12-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.K.M.Natraj, ASG Ms.Nisha Bagchi, Adv.

Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr.B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Arun Jain, Adv. Ms.Renuka Sahu, Adv. Mr.Rahul Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr Rahul Gupta, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondents.

Counter affidavit be filed within two weeks from today.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

There shall be a stay of operation of the impugned judgment and order dated 17 July 2019 of the High Court of Gujarat in SCA No 20626 of 2018 till the next date of listing.

Tag with SLP (Civil) D No 40034 of 2019.

**Court Master** 

(Ashok Raj Singh) (Saroj Kumari Gaur) **Court Master**